

No. 23-1039

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARLEAN A. AMES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY D. JENNINGS

*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER D. BARNEWOLT

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Blvd.,

Ste. 1000

Arlington, VA 22201

Telephone: (202) 888-6881

JJennings@pacificlegal.org

CBarnewolt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Background Circumstances Rule Violates the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments .....	4
A. The Constitution forbids government discrimination on the basis of race .....	4
B. Equal protection applies to judicial enforcement of statutes too .....	5
C. The background circumstances rule fails strict scrutiny.....	7
II. The Background Circumstances Rule Does Not Reflect Contemporary Reality .....	9
A. Race-based employment policies are nothing new.....	9
B. DEI initiatives are the background circumstances of the modern workplace..	10
C. DEI efforts frequently mandate intentional discrimination against individuals in “majority groups” .....	15
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rights v. Ivey</i> , No. 2:24-CV-104-RAH, 2024 WL 1181451 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 19, 2024).....	14
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	4
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp.</i> <i>v. Sch. Comm. for City of Bos.</i> , No. 23-1137, 2024 WL 5036302 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2024) .....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	5
<i>Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Nav.</i> <i>Dist. of Brazoria Cnty.</i> , 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Chinese Am. Citizens All. of Greater</i> <i>New York v. Adams</i> , 116 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 23-170, 2024 WL 674659 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024) .....	1
<i>Diemert v. City of Seattle</i> , 689 F.Supp.3d 956 (W.D. Wash. 2023).....	13
<i>Diemert v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01640-LK (W.D. Wash.).....	13

<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	5
<i>Gibson v. Mississippi</i> , 162 U.S. 565 (1896) .....	5
<i>Haltigan v. Drake</i> , No. 5:23-CV-02437-EJD, 2024 WL 150729 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2024) .....	13-14
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Hierholzer v. Guzman</i> , No. 2:23-cv-0024, 2024 WL 894896 (E.D. Va. Feb. 15, 2024) .....	15
<i>Hurley v. Gast</i> , 711 F.Supp.3d 1069 (S.D. Iowa 2024) .....	2, 14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	2, 7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	4
<i>Parker v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Price v. Valvoline, L.L.C.</i> , 88 F.4th 1062 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	17
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	5
<i>Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v.</i> <i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	3, 4, 7-12, 16

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12-13
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	5
<b>U.S. Constitution:</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	2, 4-5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	2, 4-5
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2
Ala. Code § 34-27A-4.....	15
La. Stat. § 37:1263(B) .....	15
Mont. Code § 2-15-108(1).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adediran, Atinuke O., <i>Racial Targets</i> , 118 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1455, 1477 (2024) .....	10
<i>The Changing Meaning of Affirmative Action</i> , The New Yorker (Jan. 13, 2020) .....	9-10
Clark, Todd J., <i>Reversing DEI: The consequence – “IED” – indoctrination and elimination of diversity</i> , 55 U. Tol. L. Rev. 169, 175 (2024).....	10
Dix, William C., <i>Corporate DEI Reexamined</i> , 49 J. Corp. L. 653, 654 (2024) .....	10-11
Freeman, Rana L., <i>Admissions denied: The effects on corporate America jobs if race is excluded as a factor in university admissions</i> , 50 S.U.L. Rev. 111 (2023).....	11

Hernández, Tanya Katerí, <i>Can CRT Save DEI?: Workplace Diversity, Equity &amp; Inclusion in the Shadow of Anti-Affirmative Action</i> , 71 UCLA L. Rev. Discourse 282 (2024) .....	11
Larson, Mariana, <i>Diversity on Trial: Navigating Employer Diversity Programs Amidst Shifting Legal Landscapes</i> , 8 Bus. Entrepreneurship & Tax L. Rev. 239 (2024) .....	11
Letter from Kansas Attorney General Kris W. Kobach et. al. to Fortune 100 Companies (July 13, 2023).....	13
Lucas, Andrea R., <i>With Supreme Court affirmative action ruling, it's time for companies to take a hard look at their corporate diversity programs</i> , Reuters (June 29, 2023) .....	16
Schwartz, Jason C., et. al., <i>DEI Task Force Update</i> (Nov. 2, 2023).....	15
